

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No.333/2022

CNR – WBSP01-019276-2022

Ref.: Patuli PS Case no: 272/2022 Dated : 20.12.2022

U/s 120B/366A/370/372/373 of I.P.C and section 17/21 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 and section 3/4/5/6/7 of I.T (P) Act.

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State Vs. Archana Debnath & Ors

Order No.03

Dt.02.01.2023

Accused **Archana Debnath @ Payel Ghosh** is produced from J.C through VCS.

Accused **Chandana Dhar @ Sona** is produced from P.C. I.O prayed for J.C.

On the self same incident Barasat P.S Case No. 920 of 2022 dated 21.12.2022 was started on the basis of the complaint made by the mother of one of the victim girl and as per order of learned CJM, Barasat the F.I.R, CD were sent to AHTU, DD, Lal Bazar, Kolkata. In view of the above I.O of this case prayed for amalgamation of two cases one instituted at Barasat P.S. and another at Patuli P.S.

Prayer of the I.O is allowed.

Let Barasant P.S Case No.920 of 2022 dated 21.12.2022 be amalgamated with Patuli P.S of the DD Case No.272 dated 20.12.2022.

At this stage a bail petition has been filed on behalf of both the accused persons.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for the accused submits that both the accused persons are aged and accused Archana Debnath @ Payel Ghosh is suffering from some heart diseases and other ailment. So considering their age and physical condition they may be granted bail on any condition.

Ld. Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the CD especially the statement recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

Considering the nature of allegation against these accused persons and materials on record bail application of both the accused stands rejected at this early stage of investigation.

The Superintendent of Alipore Women Correctional Home is directed to provide necessary medical treatment to the accused **Archana Debnath @ Payel Ghosh** and submit the report before this Court on the next date.

Let a copy of this Order be sent to the Superintendent of Alipore Women Correctional Home for information and taking necessary action.

Accused is remanded to J.C.

Fix 16.01.2023 for production of accused and I.O's report.

Let a copy of the statment recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C be supplied to the I.O as prayed for.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No.333/2022
CNR – WBSP01-019276-2022

Ref.: Patuli PS Case no: 272/2022 Dated : 20.12.2022

U/s 120B/366A/370/372/373 of I.P.C and section 17/21 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 and section 3/4/5/6/7 of I.T (P) Act.

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State Vs. Archana Debnath & Ors

Later Order No.03

Dt.02.01.2023

After passing the above order the I.O files a petition praying for permission to interrogate accused Archana Debnath @ Payel Ghosh who is in the Alipore Women Correctional Home in connection with the above mentioned case no.

Heard ld. Special P.P as well as the I.O.

Perused the materials on case record.

Prayer of the I.O is considered and allowed for the interest of investigation.

Accordingly, the I.O. of this case is permitted to interrogate accused Archana Debnath @ Payel Ghosh in the concerned Correctional Home.

The Superintendent, Alipore Women Correctional Home is directed to facilitate the I.O to interrogate accused Archana Debnath @ Payel Ghosh in the Correctional Home.

Inform all concerned.

To date (i.e.16.01.2023) for production of accused and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.