

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No.333/2022

CNR – WBSP01-019276-2022

Ref.: Patuli PS Case no: 272/2022 Dated : 20.12.2022

U/s 120B/366A/370/372/373 of I.P.C and section 17/21 of the Protection of Children
from Sexual Offence Act, 2012 and section 3/4/5/6/7 of I.T (P) Act.

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State Vs. Archana Debnath & Ors

Order No.13

Dt.13.02.2023

Accused **Ruhul Amin** is produced from P.C. He is taken into custody.

Today is fixed hearing bail petition of accused Ruhul Amin.

On prayer of learned Defence lawyer hearing of bail petition of accused is deferred till next date.

I.O. has made a prayer for passing necessary order to place accused person namely **Ruhul Amin** under T.I. Parade for identification by the three victim girls for the purpose of investigation who are staying at All Bengal Women's Union Home.

Heard learned Special P.P. Perused the prayer.

Prayer of the I.O is considered and allowed for the purpose of investigation.

The identity of the minor victim girls is required to be kept confidential as per provisions of **Sec 33 (07) of POCSO Act, 2012** as well as **under the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Nipun Saxena Vs Union of India and the direction of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in Bijoy @ Guddu Das Vs The State of West Bengal.**

Accordingly, I.O is directed to take care and to take necessary steps so that the identity of the victim girls is not disclosed during the investigation of this case.

Learned A C.J.M, Alipore is requested to conduct the T.I Parade of the accused person namely **Ruhul Amin** by three victim girls either personally or by deputing any other Magistrate at the earliest and send the report to this Court as soon as possible.

The Superintendent of Baruipur Central Correctional Home is directed to make necessary arrangement for T.I. Parade of the accused person namely **Ruhul Amin** through Video Conference as the victim girls (identifier) are minor.

The I.O. of this case is directed to produce three victim girls for the T.I Parade before the Magistrate on the schedule date.

To **21.02.2023** for production of accused Ruhul Amin, hearing of bail petition and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.